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INTRODUCTION 

In 1978, T e r t i a r y Miocene continental sediments were prospected and 
sampled i n the area j u s t northwest of Cache Creek, B r i t i s h Columbia, 
located 60 miles west of the c i t y o f Kamioops. This was part of a 
reconnaissance program i n southcentral B r i t i s h Columbia, designed to 
assess the p o t e n t i a l of these basins as l i k e l y hosts f o r r o l l - t y p e and 
blanket-type uranium deposits, s i m i l a r to those i n the Western United 
States. 

Anomalous uranium i n water values led to a d e t a i l e d follow-up geochem-
i c a l sampling program i n 1979. 

Anomalous uranium i n water and stream sediments outlined an area con
sidered s u i t a b l e f o r staking. 10 claims t o t a l l i n g 159 u n i t s were staked 
commencing on August 4, and f i n i s h i n g on August 15, 1979. 
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LOCATION AND ACCESS 

The property i s about 5 miles long and 3 miles wide. It i s located 

145 miles northeast of Vancouver and 60 miles west of Kamioops. The 

c l o s e s t town i s Cache Creek which l i e s 12 miles to the southeast. 

(See Figure 1). 

The property i s a c c e s s i b l e from the south from Highway 12 and then by 

logging road through Bonaparte Indian Reserve #2. From the north, 

the property i s a c c e s s i b l e from Highway 97 and then by logging road 

along Maiden Creek. 

The area l i e s w ithin the Thompson Plateau, and the topography ranges 
from r o l l i n g to very h i l l y . Slopes vary from 10-30°. The bush i s 
about 60% open and 40% t h i c k , c o n s i s t i n g mainly o f spruce, pine, and 
poplar. 

GEOLOGY 

Rocks of i n t e r e s t i n t h i s area are conglomerates, sandstones and shales 

of Miocene Age. They are Coldwater Beds which form the lower unit of 

the Kamioops Group. 

The rocks form an elongate basin approximately 30 miles long and up to 

4 miles wide running north-south through the northern part of map sheet 

921 W 1/2. The basin i s bounded by metamorphosed, vol c a n i c and sedi

mentary units of the Upper Paleozoic Cache Creek Group. 
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Conglomerates co n s i s t of sub-angular to rounded c l a s t s of chert and 
v o l c a n i c s i n a pale yellow sandy matrix. The u n i t s are moderately 
well consolidated though some units are very poorly cemented and the 
c l a s t s are e a s i l y removed. 

Sandstone u n i t s are pale to dark yellow and moderately well sorted. 
Chert, quartz, feldspar and rock fragments are the main components 
and are poorly to moderately well cemented. 

Some t h i n carbonaceous and i r o n - r i c h mudstones were noted interbedded 
i n some of the conglomerates. 

A t t i t u d e of bedding i s v a r i a b l e i n d i r e c t i o n and magnitude. 

Map 1 i n the back pocket shows the l o c a t i o n of claims i n r e l a t i o n to 
the l o c a l geology. 



(UoaQG C^Q3cjQoc?<a0s (2cac/CKa<3[l<2i CL»8oaa8{}c^<i] 

GEOCHEMICAL RESULTS 

Geochemical r e s u l t s are plot t e d on Map 2 i n the back pocket. 

The anomalous uranium i n water samples d r a i n a broad upland area 
bounded by Maiden Creek to the north, Hat Creek to the south, and on 
e i t h e r side by the edges of the basin. Out o f the 21 water samples 
there were 14 that were anomalous. Anomalies ranged from 4.2 ppb 
to 14.0 ppb (see geochem sheets on following pages). 

Three coincident s i l t anomalies occur at the mouth o f the spring flow

ing i n t o Maiden Creek, but these anomalies are probably due i n part to 

the high organic content of these samples. 

The part of the property drained by the anomalies i s d r i f t covered, 

and drainage i s poor. 
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STAKING 

Staking commenced on August 4, 1979, and was c a r r i e d out by a 

3-man crew, under the modified Grid System, i n which 1 claim may con

s i s t of up to 20 u n i t s , each of which i s 500 metres x 500 metres, or 

s l i g h t l y larger than 1 old claim. The claim boundaries were blazed 

and cleared of underbrush. 

Staking was completed on August 15, 1979. In t o t a l , 60 l i n e k i l o 

meters were cleared and blazed and 10 claims were staked c o n s i s t i n g of 

159 u n i t s covering an area of 3,975 hectares (9,823 acres or 15.3 sq. i 

Claims were recorded i n Kamloops on August 15, 1979, at a fee of $5.00 

per claim u n i t . 

Figure 2 shows the l o c a t i o n of the claims, the corner posts and le g a l 

corner posts. 

PB/dda 
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Figure 2 - Claim C o n f i g u r a t i o n 

• Corner post 
[•) Legal Corner post 
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Sample Number U 
ppb 

Cu 
PP b 

Pb 
P P b 

Zn 
ppb 

m 
ppb 

Ph 
A l k a l i 
mg/1 
CaCQ 3 

l i t y 

79-151 .2 N . D . N.D. N.D. N.D. 

152 .6 8.5 205 

153 & 
154 .5 8.3 212 

155 .5 

6 156 .4 8.4 202 

157 (I3T4) 

159 8.7 371 

160 @> 8.7 403 

161 

162 8.9 491 

1 
163 

1 

164 8.8 517 

1 165 (8.8) 

u 166 (i-oTJ) 8.6 500 

i 167 N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. 

— . — — — - *—~ 

L C 3 %(0 CtS 
1 

i 

i 

i 
i 

1 
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Sample Number 

79-129 

130 

131 

132 

133 

134 

135 

136 

137 

138 

139 

140 

141 

142 

143 

144 

145 

148 

149 

150 

U 
PPb 

.2 

.2 

.2 

.2 

.2 

.2 

. 2 

.2 

. 2 

4.2 

.2 

9 . Q 

Cu 
PP*> 

N.D. 

N.D-

10 

N.D. 

N.D. 

N.D-

Pb 
Ppb 

N.D. 

N.D. 

:/c? £t£ 

Zn 
ppb 

N.D. 

N.D. 

!In 
PP b 

N.D. 

N.D. 

10 

N.D. 

N.D 

10 

10 

10 

N.D. 

N.D. 

Ph 

7.9 

8.5 

8.4 

8.4 

8.3 

8.2 

A l k a l i 
mg/1 
CaCO, 

37 

87 

n i t y 

68 

91 

173 

217 
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Sample Number L O I U 
ppm 

Cu 
ppm 

Pb 
ppm 

Zn 
ppm 

Mo 
Ppm 

Cr 
ppm 

V 
pom 

Mn 
ppm 

79-145 7.49 .2 44 24 89 45 120 520 

146 7.21 .2 52 18 127 66 170 615 

147 8.82 80 19 128 81 115 610 

148 11.64 64 15 118 53 95 460 

149 43.98 .6 32 13 72 30 60 240 

150 7.38 .2 18 33 43 11 10 45 230 

151 11.45 1.2 22 18 39 19 60 310 

152 3.20 .2 10 36 12 10 35 60 

153 4 1 . 9 3 65 20 43 27 80 310 

—W 

154 

155 

2.36 17 32 27 12 14 40 115 

7.65 .3 27 25 42 12 20 65 210 

156 

157 

9.51 20 29 28 14 14 50 130 

29.05 43 18 53 30 80 240 

4) 158 

159 

77.45 0-2 32 13 32 95 420 

6.95 .4 25 14 57 42 100 320 

160 6 . 4 6 25 14 59 42 105 360 

161 7 . 4 3 .4 30 18 81 51 105 425 

162 6.62 36 20 72 39 95 460 

f 

(OCL. 


